SPECIAL QUALITY WIDEBAND

OUTPUT PENTODE

Special quality high siope cutput pentode intended for general
industrial applications where stability of characteristics and long life are required.

E55L

This data should be read in conjunction with GENERAL NOTES—
SPECIAL QUALITY VALVES which precede this section of the handbook,
and the index numbers are used to indicate where reference should be

made to a specific note.

HEATER
Vn!

In

CAPACITANCES?

Pentode connected
Shielded

Ca—gl

Cin

cin (W) (I = 55.5mA)
Cout

Unshielded
Ca—gl

Cin

cin (W) (lx = 55.5mA)
Cout
Triode connected

Shielded

Ca—g

Cin

Cont

Chk
Unshielded

Ca—g

Cin

Cout

Ch—k
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Minimum

5.5
10
9.4

5.6
10
70

6.3 v
600 mA

Average Maximum
80 120 mpF
18 P pF
28 — pF
6.5 72 pF
110 150 mpF
18 20 pF
28 — pF
4.0 4.4 pF
6.2 6.9 oF
11.8 136 pF
10.5 11.6 pF
6.0 — pF
6.3 7.0 pF
11.8 136 pF
78 8.6 pF
6.0 — pF
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E55L

SPECIAL QUALITY WIDEBAND

OUTPUT PENTODE

CHARACTERISTICS?
Pentode connected

fa

Hgl-g2
rgy (f = 50Mc/s)

Triode connected
Va
la
Vi
Bm
N
Fa

OPERATING CONDITIONS
Va_e
ngﬁe
Vgs-k
Vei-e
k
la
lgz
gm

CHARACTERISTIC RANGE VALUES FOR EQUIPMENT DESIGN

Anode Current
at Va_o = 140V, Voo = 140V
Vg!-e = +12V, Ry = 2700

Grid-cathode voltage
at Vo = 140V, Vo o = 140V
Veroe = +12V, Ry = 2700

Screen-grid current
at Vo = 140V, Vo o = 140V
Vgiie = +12V, Ry =

Mutual conductance
at V.o = 140V, Vo o = 140V
Vei—e = +12V, Rg = 2700
Negative control-grid current {max.)
at Va_o = 140V, Vi . = 140V
Voi_e = 12V, Ry = 27000 —

125 v
125 \')
0 v
-3.0 v
0 Q
50 mA
55 mA
45  mAjY
20 kQ
30
1.0 ki2
125 v
55.5 mA
-3.0 v
50 mANV
30
600 (0}
140 v
140 v
0 v
+12 \'4
270 19
50 mA
55 mA
45 mAjY

Initial End of
Average range life*
50 48 to 52 — mA-<—
-3.0 -23tc-37 -1.8 Ve
55 45t06Ss — mA<«—
Ag,, max.
45 3Bro 52 =259 MA /Y <—
— - 20 A<

#To allow for valve deterioration during life, circuits should be designed to
function with a valve in which one or more of the characteristics have

changed to the values stated.
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SPECIAL QUALITY WIDEBAND
OUTPUT PENTODE E55|_
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SPECIAL QUALITY WIDEBAND
OUTPUT PENTODE E55|_
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ANODE AND SCREEN-GRID CURRENT AND MUTUAL CONDUCTANCE
PLOTTED AGAINST CONTROL-GRID VOLTAGE. V.2 = 125V
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. L SPECIAL QUALITY WIDEBAND
OUTPUT PENTODE
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SPECIAL QUALITY WIDEBAND 5 5
OUTPUT PENTODE E I_
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SPECIAL QUALITY WIDEBAND
E55L OUTPUT PENTODE
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SPECIAL QUALITY WIDEBAND
OUTPUT PENTODE E55L
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OUTPUT PENTODE
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SPECIAL QUALITY WIDEBAND
OUTPUT PENTODE E55L
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ANODE CURRENT AND MUTUAL CONDUCTANCE PLOTTED AGAINST
CONTROL-GRID VOLTAGE, WHEN TRIODE CONNECTED
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SPECIAL QUALITY WIDEBAND
E55L OUTPUT PENTODE
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SPECIAL QUALITY WIDEBAND
OUTPUT PENTODE E55L
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ANODE CURRENT PLOTTED AGAINST CONTROL-GRID VOLTAGE WITH
ANODE VOLTAGE AS PARAMETER, WHEN TRIODE CONNECTED
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OUTPUT PENTODE

SPECIAL QUALITY WIDEBAND

E55L
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